## City of El Paso de Robles

## Proudly Recognizes Dolly Bader

Whereas, Dolly was born in 1910 in Creston, attended a one room school house, and was a graduate from Paso Robles High School.

Whereas, Dolly worked for William Bader a produce buyer; and

Whereas Dolly went on to marry Bill Bader, they raised two daughters and ran a poultry business for years in Paso Robles, providing chickens and turkeys for the soldiers at Camp Roberts during the war; and

Whereas, in 1946 the State of California agreed to give the City of Paso Robles \$30,000 for a State Fairgrounds if the citizens matched \$22,000 and Dolly Bader, along with 21 other visionary citizens each donated \$1,000 towards what is now the California Mid-State Fair; and

Whereas, Dolly was a charter member of the Paso Robles Business and Professional Women and in charge of the USO Dances for the soldiers; and

Whereas, Dolly served on the Paso Robles School Board for twelve years, is a founder of the Paso Robles Historical Society, served on the Senior Advisory Committee and as well as many other Boards and Committees; and

**Now Therefore,** as Mayor of the City of Paso Robles, on behalf of all the Council Members for the City of Paso Robles hereby I proclaim this 3<sup>rd</sup> day in November, 2009 as Dolly Bader Day in recognition of her birthday and her years of dedication and service to Paso Robles.



Duane Picanco, Mayor